POLICE DEPARTMENT

No.A1-67910/2022/P
District Police Office,
Palakkad
Bdspplkd.pol@kerala.gov.in
%04912536700
Dated.14-09-2023

DO No. 842/2023/P

Sub : Police Estt. — Designation Grade - Civil Police Officer who have
completed 12 years of service as SCPO (Grade) — Sanctioned - Orders
issued.

Ref : 1) GO (Ms) No. 142/2006/Home dated 22.08.06.
2) PHQ Circular No. 15/2006 dated 15.09.2006.
3) GO (Ms) No. 114/2013/Home dated 25.04.2013.
4) PHQ letter No. S3/37395/2005 dated 02.11.2006.
5) Executive Directive No. 01/2007 dated 01.02.2007 of DGP,
Kerala, Tvpm.
6) GO (Ms) No. 84/2008 Home dated 19.05.2008.
7) GO (Ms) No. 149/2011/Home dated 07.07.2011.
8) GO (MS) No.161/2019/Home dated 19.10.2019.

As per the directions contained in the orders cited, sanction was accorded for
‘designating’ Civil Police Officers working in General Executive Branch as Senior Civil
Police Officer (Grade) subject to the following conditions.

1. The Civil Police officers so designated must have completed 12 years of service in the
calendar year, including the training period.

2. They must be working in the local police, in any General Executive Branch.

3. The Civil Police officer to be designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer(Grade) should
have passed the mandatory Head Constable Test, and should be eligible for promotion
as regular Senior Civil Police Officer.

4. They should be drawing pay in the pay scale equal to or higher than that of a Senior
Civil Police Officer.

In the above circumstances, the following CPOs of this District who are eligible for
Grade designation as Senior Civil Police Officer is hereby ‘Designated’ as Senior Civil
Police Officer (Grade).

SI Gen Date of Name Qithe Unqgallﬁed Scale
No  No PEN Name Enlistment Police Service if of Pa
’ Station/Unit any y
. 39300-
1 6322 655084 Shaiju.B 23.05.2011  DCPHQ LWP-12 83000
39300-
2 6324 655609 Shan.E 23.05.2011 | Sholayur PS LWP-22 83000
23-05- Palakkad Traffic 39300-
3 6326 655581 Falgunan.C 2011 PS LWP -7 83000
Palakkad Traffic 39300-
4 6327 655301 Prakash U P 23.05.2011 PS LWP-5 83000
39300-
5 6330 658496 Yakoob.Y 23.05.2011 | Mankara PS LWP-15 83000
LWP- 21 39300-
6 6331 644364 Harshad.H 23.05.2011 | Ottapalam PS +14 days 83000
suspention

Al

-67910/2022/P

f

cc48

f

202NN

Date of
completion
of 12 years
of
Qualifying
Service

03.06.2023

13.06.2023

29-05-
2023

27.05.2023

06.06.2023

26.06.2023

Grade
Sanctioned
w.e.f

04.06.2023

14.06.2023

30-05-
2023

28.05.2023

07.6.2023

27.06.2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

6332

6333

6334

6335

6337

6338

6342

6347

6349

6352

6353

6356

6357

6358

6364

6365

6367

6368

6369

6371

6374

6377

6380

6382

6384

6385

)
A

644363

644134

644150

644131

644079

657412

652483

652481

657439

657401

651647

652255

644373

644390

644420

651628

647600

647599

658293

660783

647477

671201

657417

647441

647435

671323

Ajeesh.S
Hari.A

Rasheed.V

Santhosh
Kumar.A

Bavish.G
Jayakumar.N
Jenish .V
Balachandran.V
Sunil Babu.P
Sujidh.S
Siju.C
Prasad.U
Prasanth. V.U
Ranjith.S
Rajeev.P
Rajesh.C.O
Anunath.R
Arjun Mohan

Anil Kumar.C

Shaik Musthafa.
S

Sabu.R

Rethish.S

Anish
Sebastian

Haridasan.C
ShaduliAM

Harikumar.K

richnaraine h

1-67910/2022/P

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

23.05.2011

Mankara PS

Mangalam Dam

Mannarkkad PS

Agali Ps

Pudunagaram PS

Sreekrishanpuram

PS

Chittur PS

Kasaba PS

Kuzhalmannam
PS

Palakkad Traffic
PS

Meenakshipuram

PS

DCPHQ

Chalissery PS

Parambikulam PS

Nattukal PS

DCPHQ

Malampuzha PS

Sholayur PS

Palakkad Traffic
PS

Palakkad Town
South

Palakkad Traffic
PS

Kottayi PS

Sholayur PS

Mannarkkad PS

Kollengode PS

Walayar PS

\/adallran~rhAan

f

LWP-10
LWP-2
LWP - 6
LWP-4
LWP-3
LWP-69
LWP- 3
LWP-10
LWP - 2
LWP- 2
LWP-1
LWP- 1
LWP- 12
LWP-25
LWP-23
LWP-8
LWP-21
LWP-22
LWP-6
LWP- 7
LWP-9
LWP- 6
LWP-13
LWP-8
LWP-11

LWP-11

f

cc48

YIS

83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
3000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

39300-
83000

202NN

01.06.2023

24.05.2023

28.05.2023

26.05.2023

25.05.2023

30.07.2023

25.05.2023

01.06.2023

24.05.2023

24.05.2023

23.05.2023

23.05.2023

03.06.2023

16.06.2023

14.06.2023

30.05.2023

12.06.2023

13.06.2023

28.05.2023

29.05.2023

31.05.2023

28.05.2023

04.06.2023

30.05.2023

02.06.2023

02.06.2023

02.06.2023

25.05.2023

29.05.2023

27.05.2023

26.05.2023

31.07.2023

26.05.2023

02.06.2023

25.05.2023

25.05.2023

24.05.2023

24.05.2023

04.06.2023

17.06.2023

15.06.2023

31.05.2023

13.06.2023

14.06.2023

29.05.2023

30.05.2023

01.06.2023

29.05.2023

05.06.2023

31.05.2023

03.06.2023

03.06.2023



NDnarajcoll.

vauannaiiuvliicly

YIS

33 | 6387 647425 KS 23.05.2011 PS LWP-23 83000
. 39300-

34 6388 647385 Sivadasan.R 23.05.2011  Alathur PS LWP-10 83000
39300-

35 6391 671151 | Prabhu.S 23.05.2011 | Town South PS LWP-20 83000
39300-

36 | 6392 647362 Abdul JalalMM | 23.05.2011 | Town South PS LWP-10 83000
. 39300-

37 6394 670759 Praveen EK 23.05.2011  Thrithala PS LWP-2 83000
; 39300-

38 6395647348 Siju.P 23.05.2011 | Kollengode PS LWP-3 83000

The Civil Police Officer so designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (grade) above will
be promoted to the cadre of Senior Civil Police Officer, as and when his turn comes in the
regular line of promotion, unless he is found ineligible, and only on the basis of the
Seniority List and on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Board. The
Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will only be the personal rank of the person so
designated, and he will only occupy the lien of the post of a Civil Police Officer until he
gets his regular promotion as Senior Civil Police Officer. The person so designated as
Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will be eligible to wear the uniform of the regular Senior
Civil Police Officer.

These persons will not be eligible for higher pay and allowances other than those they
would have received, if they had not been so designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer
(Grade)'. The Civil Police Officers designated ‘as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will
continue to be accommodated among the available sanctioned posts of Civil Police
Officer (General Executive) in the concerned units.

The Civil Police Officers designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) is
authorized to perform all the duties and responsibilities of a regular Senior Civil Police
Officer and also is responsible to discharge the duties of a regular Civil Police Officer. The
‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) can also hold the charge of Station General Diary in
the absence of regular Senior Civil Police Officer. The ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)
is also authorized to investigate the Crime Cases registered in the Police Station
entrusted to him by the Sub Inspector /Inspector (SHO) of the Police Station concerned,
for investigation.

The Civil Police Officers who are designated as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will
not have any claim for seniority in the category of the regular Senior Civil Police Officers
by virtue of their designation as ‘Senior Civil Police Officer(Grade). The Civil Police
Officers, who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) and are working in the
Special Units, are authorized to discharge the duties of a Regular Senior Civil Police
Officer working in the concerned Special Unit and is also responsible to discharge the
duties of a regular Civil Police Officer of that Special Units.

The Civil Police Officers who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)’
cannot claim any posting in any Unit against the vacancy of a Regular Senior Civil Police
Officer. The Civil Police Officers who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer
(Grade) will still be occupying the lien of a Civil Police Officer and there will not have any
right or claim for any other Civil Police Officer for posting against that particular Civil
Police Officer.

U

14-09-2023
ANAND R IPS,
District Police Chief

To : The individuals through officer concerned

Copy To : All Officers in the District for information.
All sections/seats in DPO Palakkad for information and necessary
action.
DO Book and DO file.

Al

-67910/2022/P

f

cc48

f

14.06.2023

01.06.2023

11.06.2023

01.06.2023

24.05.2023

25.05.2023

15.06.2023

02.06.2023

12.06.2023

02.06.2023

25.05.2023

26.06.2023



