## POLICE



## **DEPARTMENT**

## No.A1-67910/2022/P

District Police Office,
Palakkad

Spplkd.pol@kerala.gov.in

04912536700

Dated.14-09-2023

## DO No. 842/2023/P

Sub: Police Estt. – Designation Grade - Civil Police Officer who have

completed 12 years of service as SCPO (Grade) – Sanctioned - Orders

issued.

Ref : 1) GO (Ms) No. 142/2006/Home dated 22.08.06.

2) PHQ Circular No. 15/2006 dated 15.09.2006.

3) GO (Ms) No. 114/2013/Home dated 25.04.2013.

4) PHQ letter No. S3/37395/2005 dated 02.11.2006.

5) Executive Directive No. 01/2007 dated 01.02.2007 of DGP,

Kerala, Tvpm.

6) GO (Ms) No. 84/2008 Home dated 19.05.2008.

7) GO (Ms) No. 149/2011/Home dated 07.07.2011.

8) GO (MS) No.161/2019/Home dated 19.10.2019.

As per the directions contained in the orders cited, sanction was accorded for 'designating' Civil Police Officers working in General Executive Branch as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) subject to the following conditions.

- 1. The Civil Police officers so designated must have completed 12 years of service in the calendar year, including the training period.
- 2. They must be working in the local police, in any General Executive Branch.
- 3. The Civil Police officer to be designated as 'Senior Civil Police Officer(Grade) should have passed the mandatory Head Constable Test, and should be eligible for promotion as regular Senior Civil Police Officer.
- 4. They should be drawing pay in the pay scale equal to or higher than that of a Senior Civil Police Officer.

In the above circumstances, the following CPOs of this District who are eligible for Grade designation as Senior Civil Police Officer is hereby 'Designated' as **Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)**.

SI No	Gen No.	PEN	Name	Date of Enlistment	Name of the Police Station/Unit	Unqualified Service if any	Scale of Pay	Date of completion of 12 years of Qualifying Service	Grade Sanctioned w.e.f
1	6322	655084	Shaiju.B	23.05.2011	DCPHQ	LWP-12	39300- 83000	03.06.2023	04.06.2023
2	6324	655609	Shan.E	23.05.2011	Sholayur PS	LWP-22	39300- 83000	13.06.2023	14.06.2023
3	6326	655581	Falgunan.C	23-05- 2011	Palakkad Traffic PS	LWP - 7	39300- 83000	29-05- 2023	30-05- 2023
4	6327	655301	Prakash U P	23.05.2011	Palakkad Traffic PS	LWP-5	39300- 83000	27.05.2023	28.05.2023
5	6330	658496	Yakoob.Y	23.05.2011	Mankara PS	LWP-15	39300- 83000	06.06.2023	07.6.2023
6	6331	644364	Harshad.H	23.05.2011	Ottapalam PS	LWP-21 +14 days suspention	39300- 83000	26.06.2023	27.06.2023
							303UU_		





7	6332	644363	Ajeesh.S	23.05.2011	Mankara PS	LWP-10	83000-	01.06.2023	02.06.2023
8	6333	644134	Hari.A	23.05.2011	Mangalam Dam	LWP-2	39300- 83000	24.05.2023	25.05.2023
9	6334	644150	Rasheed.V	23.05.2011	Mannarkkad PS	LWP - 6	39300- 83000	28.05.2023	29.05.2023
10	6335	644131	Santhosh Kumar.A	23.05.2011	Agali Ps	LWP-4	39300- 83000	26.05.2023	27.05.2023
11	6337	644079	Bavish.G	23.05.2011	Pudunagaram PS	LWP-3	39300- 83000	25.05.2023	26.05.2023
12	6338	657412	Jayakumar.N	23.05.2011	Sreekrishanpuram PS	LWP-69	39300- 83000	30.07.2023	31.07.2023
13	6342	652483	Jenish .V	23.05.2011	Chittur PS	LWP-3	39300- 83000	25.05.2023	26.05.2023
14	6347	652481	Balachandran.V	23.05.2011	Kasaba PS	LWP-10	39300- 83000	01.06.2023	02.06.2023
15	6349	657439	Sunil Babu.P	23.05.2011	Kuzhalmannam PS	LWP - 2	39300- 83000	24.05.2023	25.05.2023
16	6352	657401	Sujidh.S	23.05.2011	Palakkad Traffic PS	LWP-2	39300- 83000	24.05.2023	25.05.2023
17	6353	651647	Siju.C	23.05.2011	Meenakshipuram PS	LWP-1	39300- 83000	23.05.2023	24.05.2023
18	6356	652255	Prasad.U	23.05.2011	DCPHQ	LWP-1	39300- 83000	23.05.2023	24.05.2023
19	6357	644373	Prasanth. V.U	23.05.2011	Chalissery PS	LWP- 12	39300- 83000	03.06.2023	04.06.2023
20	6358	644390	Ranjith.S	23.05.2011	Parambikulam PS	LWP-25	39300- 83000	16.06.2023	17.06.2023
21	6364	644420	Rajeev.P	23.05.2011	Nattukal PS	LWP-23	39300- 83000	14.06.2023	15.06.2023
22	6365	651628	Rajesh.C.O	23.05.2011	DCPHQ	LWP-8	39300- 83000	30.05.2023	31.05.2023
23	6367	647600	Anunath.R	23.05.2011	Malampuzha PS	LWP-21	39300- 83000	12.06.2023	13.06.2023
24	6368	647599	Arjun Mohan	23.05.2011	Sholayur PS	LWP-22	39300- 83000	13.06.2023	14.06.2023
25	6369	658293	Anil Kumar.C	23.05.2011	Palakkad Traffic PS	LWP-6	39300- 83000	28.05.2023	29.05.2023
26	6371	660783	Shaik Musthafa. S	23.05.2011	Palakkad Town South	LWP-7	39300- 83000	29.05.2023	30.05.2023
27	6374	647477	Sabu. R	23.05.2011	Palakkad Traffic PS	LWP-9	39300- 83000	31.05.2023	01.06.2023
28	6377	671201	Rethish.S	23.05.2011	Kottayi PS	LWP-6	39300- 3000	28.05.2023	29.05.2023
29	6380	657417	Anish Sebastian	23.05.2011	Sholayur PS	LWP-13	39300- 83000	04.06.2023	05.06.2023
30	6382	647441	Haridasan.C	23.05.2011	Mannarkkad PS	LWP-8	39300- 83000	30.05.2023	31.05.2023
31	6384	647435	Shaduli A M	23.05.2011	Kollengode PS	LWP-11	39300- 83000	02.06.2023	03.06.2023
32	6385	671323	Harikumar.K	23.05.2011	Walayar PS	LWP-11	39300- 83000	02.06.2023	03.06.2023
			Krichnaraioch		Vadakkanchen		30300-		





33	6387	647425	K S	23.05.2011	v auannamonery PS	LWP-23	83000-	14.06.2023	15.06.2023
34	6388	647385	Sivadasan.R	23.05.2011	Alathur PS	LWP-10	39300- 83000	01.06.2023	02.06.2023
35	6391	671151	Prabhu.S	23.05.2011	Town South PS	LWP- 20	39300- 83000	11.06.2023	12.06.2023
36	6392	647362	Abdul Jalal M M	23.05.2011	Town South PS	LWP-10	39300- 83000	01.06.2023	02.06.2023
37	6394	670759	Praveen E K	23.05.2011	Thrithala PS	LWP-2	39300- 83000	24.05.2023	25.05.2023
38	6395	647348	Siju.P	23.05.2011	Kollengode PS	LWP-3	39300- 83000	25.05.2023	26.06.2023

The Civil Police Officer so designated as 'Senior Civil Police Officer (grade) above will be promoted to the cadre of Senior Civil Police Officer, as and when his turn comes in the regular line of promotion, unless he is found ineligible, and only on the basis of the Seniority List and on the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Board. The Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will only be the personal rank of the person so designated, and he will only occupy the lien of the post of a Civil Police Officer until he gets his regular promotion as Senior Civil Police Officer. The person so designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) will be eligible to wear the uniform of the regular Senior Civil Police Officer.

These persons will not be eligible for higher pay and allowances other than those they would have received, if they had not been so designated as 'Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)'. The Civil Police Officers designated 'as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)'will continue to be accommodated among the available sanctioned posts of Civil Police Officer (General Executive) in the concerned units.

The Civil Police Officers designated as 'Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)' is authorized to perform all the duties and responsibilities of a regular Senior Civil Police Officer and also is responsible to discharge the duties of a regular Civil Police Officer. The 'Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)' can also hold the charge of Station General Diary in the absence of regular Senior Civil Police Officer. The 'Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)' is also authorized to investigate the Crime Cases registered in the Police Station entrusted to him by the Sub Inspector /Inspector (SHO) of the Police Station concerned, for investigation.

The Civil Police Officers who are designated as 'Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)' will not have any claim for seniority in the category of the regular Senior Civil Police Officers by virtue of their designation as 'Senior Civil Police Officer(Grade)'. The Civil Police Officers, who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade) and are working in the Special Units, are authorized to discharge the duties of a Regular Senior Civil Police Officer working in the concerned Special Unit and is also responsible to discharge the duties of a regular Civil Police Officer of that Special Units.

The Civil Police Officers who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)' cannot claim any posting in any Unit against the vacancy of a Regular Senior Civil Police Officer. The Civil Police Officers who are designated as Senior Civil Police Officer (Grade)' will still be occupying the lien of a Civil Police Officer and there will not have any right or claim for any other Civil Police Officer for posting against that particular Civil Police Officer.

14-09-2023 ANAND R IPS, District Police Chief

To : The individuals through officer concerned Copy To : All Officers in the District for information.

All sections/seats in DPO Palakkad for information and necessary

action.

DO Book and DO file.



